



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 461/2024&I.A. 30744-30745/2024**

DOMINOS IP HOLDER LLC & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Vareesha Irfan, Advocate.

versus

M/S DOMIND PIZZA & ORS.Defendants

**Through: Mr. Rajkumar and Ms. Baishali Bose,
Advocates for D-1 to D-4.**

**Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Advocate for
D-8.**

**Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Advocate for
D-9**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

29.10.2024

1. The matter has been settled between the plaintiffs and defendants no.1 to 4 in mediation proceedings before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').
2. The Settlement Agreement dated 26th September, 2024, (hereinafter "Settlement Agreement") which bears the signatures of the authorised representative of the plaintiffs and the defendants no.1 to 4 as well as their respective counsel, has been placed on record.
3. I have perused the terms of the Settlement Agreement and do not find anything unlawful therein.
4. Parties shall remain bound by the terms of the Settlement Agreement.
5. Accordingly, the suit is decreed *qua* the defendants no.1 to 4 in terms of



the Settlement Agreement.

6. Let the decree sheet be drawn up.
7. Defendants no.5 to 7 are yet to be served.
8. Upon the plaintiffs taking steps, let fresh summons/notice be issued to the defendants no.5 to 7.
9. Written statement is stated to have been filed on behalf of the defendant no.9/Swiggy, albeit in a delayed manner.
10. Counsel for the plaintiff does not object to the written statement being taken on record.
11. Accordingly, delay in filing written statement is condoned and the written statement filed by the defendant no.9 is directed to be taken on record.
12. Compliance affidavit has been filed on behalf of the defendants no.8 and 9.
13. List before the Joint Registrar on 13th December, 2024 for further proceedings.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 29, 2024

Vivek/-