



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 461/2024 with I.A. 30744-30745/2024**

DOMINOS IP HOLDER LLC & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Vareesha Irfan, Advocate**

versus

M/S DOMIND PIZZA & ORS.Defendants

Through: **Ms. Gunjan Kathuria, Advocate for D-8**

**Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh and
Ms. Mitali Umat, Advocate for D-9**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

04.07.2025

1. None has appeared on behalf of the defendants no.5 to 7 despite service. The right to file written statement of the defendants no.5 to 7 has already been closed by the Joint Registrar *vide* order dated 2nd May, 2025. Hence, the defendants no.5 to 7 are proceeded against *ex-parte*.
2. Counsel for the defendants no.8 and 9 submit that the defendants no.8 and 9 have complied with the orders passed by this Court and shall continue to abide by any orders that may be passed in the suit at a later stage.
3. Binding the defendants no.8 and 9 to the aforesaid statement, the defendants no.8 and 9 are deleted from the array of parties.
4. Let the amended memo of parties be filed within one (1) week.
5. Since the contesting defendants no.5 to 7 have neither appeared nor filed their written statement, the interim order dated 28th May, 2024 is



confirmed against the aforesaid defendants.

6. I.A. 30744/2024 stands disposed of.
7. The suit now survives only *qua* the defendants no.5 to 7.
8. List on 8th October, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 4, 2025
ds